UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

IN RE: NEW ENGLAND) MDL No. 1:13-md-2419-FDS
COMPOUNDING PHARMACY, INC.)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)
)
This Document Relates To:)
)
All Actions)
)
)

FURTHER ORDER CONCERNING PRESERVATION OF NECC PROPERTY

Upon consideration of the Chapter 11 Trustee's Motion (Docket No. 147) seeking partial relief from this Court's previously entered Preservation Order with respect to the property and premises of New England Compounding Pharmacy (Docket No. 110, docketed in *Erkan v. New England Compounding Pharmacy*, Civil Action No. 12-12052-FDS) (the "Preservation Order"), it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Chapter 11 Trustee's motion is **GRANTED**, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Notice of the Court's entry of this Order and the resulting modification of the Preservation Order in the form attached as Exhibit A shall issue to all parties in each of the consolidated MDL cases, via ECF entry of this Order.
- 2. Notice shall also be provided, in either hard copy or electronic form, by the Office of the U.S. Attorney, to any person or entity that it believes should have notice of the Court's proposed lifting of the Preservation Order. Such notice shall be issued within three business days after the entry of this Order.
- 3. Within 30 days after the entry of this Order, any recipient of notice wishing to request (a "Preservation Request") that this Court not modify the Preservation Order as set forth herein as to some or all of the real or tangible property covered by the Chapter 11 Trustee's motion (identified in the Schedule of Subject Property attached as Exhibit B, and such other real and tangible property, whether leased or owned, that the Chapter 11 Trustee determines should be moved, relocated, sold and/or otherwise disposed of) shall show cause with this Court, in writing docketed in the main action, No. 13-md-2419-FDS, why the Preservation Order should not be modified, in whole or in part, in the manner requested by the Chapter 11 Trustee. Any such Preservation Request must identify the property

that the requestor seeks to have preserved under the Preservation Order. The submission of a Preservation Request shall not impose upon the Trustee an obligation to pay storage and related costs for further preservation of such property. This process shall not apply to any property not currently covered by the Preservation Order.

- 4. The modification to the Preservation Order requested by the Chapter 11 Trustee shall become effective upon the expiration of the 30-day period provided by Paragraph 3 if no Preservation Requests are filed with this Court with respect to any one or more items of the property, or, if Preservation Requests are received, upon this Court's determination that modification is necessary or appropriate, which shall be made by separate order.
- From time to time hereafter, the Trustee may seek further relief from the Preservation Order with respect to any of the remaining property of the estate that is or may be subject to the Preservation Order. Notice of any such further requests shall be provided in the manner and to the parties in interest, persons and entities described in paragraphs 1 and 2 above (a "Further Notice"). Absent the filing with this Court of a Preservation Request within 14 days after the date of any such Further Notice, any such property that is not the subject of a Preservation Request may, without further order of this Court, be moved, relocated, sold or otherwise disposed of by the Trustee in such manner as he deems necessary or appropriate and in the best interest of NECC's bankruptcy estate. As to any such property which is subject to a timely Preservation Request, such property shall be dealt with as determined by further order of this Court.
- 6. Nothing herein shall alter, impair, or abrogate any other obligation imposed by the Preservation Order with respect to property other than the Subject Property and such other real and tangible property, whether leased or owned, that the Chapter 11 Trustee hereafter determines should be moved, relocated, sold and/or otherwise disposed of. To the extent that any of the property at issue contains electronically stored information (ESI), NECC retains the obligation to preserve and store such ESI unaltered.

IT IS FURTHER **ORDERED** that the Preservation Order is hereby modified to add the following provisions:

- a. Nothing in this order in any way restricts, limits or impairs the Chapter 11 Trustee's ability to reject unexpired leases of NECC or applies to any property not subject to the Preservation Order.
- b. Nothing in this order shall be deemed to impose upon the Chapter 11

Trustee any obligation (including, without limitation, any payment obligation) to any lessor of equipment or the lessor of the premises operated by NECC (collectively, the "Lessor(s)"), or to entitle Lessor to any claim or administrative expense in NECC's bankruptcy case or otherwise against NECC's bankruptcy estate, including, without limitation, arising after the effective date of any rejection of any unexpired lease of NECC by the Chapter 11 Trustee under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

- c. From and after the effective date of rejection of an equipment lease under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, each lessor of Equipment shall be solely responsible to third parties for, and shall be deemed to have indemnified the Chapter 11 Trustee for, costs, fees and expenses related to the applicable equipment (including costs to the lessor of the premises for storage, rent and use and occupancy).
- d. Removal of Leased Property by Requesting Lessors: From and after the effective date of rejection of an equipment lease under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, any lessor seeking to recover possession of its equipment ("Requesting Lessor") shall first make written request upon the Chapter 11 Trustee, the Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel, the Individual Defendants' Liaison Counsel and the United States Trustee (collectively, the "Notice Parties"). Each of the Notice Parties shall have 7 days from the receipt of the request ("Response Deadline") to deliver a Preservation Request written response to the Requesting Lessor, with copies to all of the other Notice Parties.
- e. No equipment or leased property shall be removed, relocated or disposed of by the Requesting Lessor, if any of the Notice Parties or a third party noticed under Paragraph 2 of this Order tenders a Preservation Request with respect to the removal of such equipment or leased property. In the event any person tenders such a Preservation Request, any such equipment or leased property shall remain subject to the restrictions set forth in the Preservation Order pending further order of this Court.
- f. Any removal of equipment or leased property by a Requesting Lessor (or its designees) shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Requesting Lessor. The Requesting Lessor shall be deemed to have agreed to indemnify and hold the NECC estate harmless from any and all claims related to the Requesting Lessor's removal of equipment or leased property.

Dated: June 12, 2013 Boston, Massachusetts /s/ F. Dennis Saylor
F. Dennis Saylor IV
United States District Judge

EXHIBIT A: PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

IN RE: NEW ENGLAND) MDL No. 1:13-md-2419-FDS
COMPOUNDING PHARMACY, INC.)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)
)
This Document Relates To:)
)
All Actions)
)
)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on June 12, 2013, in the case of *In Re: New England Compounding Pharmacy Products Liability Litigation*, Court Case Number 13 md 02419 FDS (Lead Case), the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts entered an Order, directing any party to this case, or any interested third party, to appear and show cause why partial relief from the terms of a Preservation Order (Docket No. 110, docketed in *Erkan v. New England Compounding Pharmacy*, Civil Action No. 12 12052 FDS) barring the disposal or destruction of certain property that is or was in the possession of New England Compounding Pharmacy should not be granted.

If the requested relief is granted, property subject to the Preservation Order may be recovered or re-let by its owners, moved, relocated, sold or otherwise disposed of by the Chapter 11 Trustee and, therefore, may be unavailable for future examination, testing, or other evidentiary use. The property that may be disposed of is identified on the attached schedule (the "Subject Property"). Additionally requests may be made in the future by the Trustee to dispose of other real and tangible property, whether leased or owned, that the Chapter 11 Trustee hereafter determines should be relocated or disposed of.

This Notice is intended to advise potentially interested parties that the United States is presently conducting an investigation into events or activities that may have occurred on or involving the Subject Property. This investigation is ongoing, but could potentially result in pursuit of the full array of remedies available to the United States under civil, administrative, or criminal law. Any individual or entity who has an interest in, or wishes to make a claim for, the continued preservation for testing, evidentiary, or related purposes of any of the Subject Property, or any other property that is located on the Premises that may be removed, relocated, sold or otherwise disposed of, is hereby advised that they must file a written request (a "Preservation Request") NO LATER THAN July 18, 2013, specifying what Subject Property, or any other property, they wish

retained under the Preservation Order, so that the Preservation Request may be determined by the Court. Any such Preservation Request must be filed with the Clerk of Court for the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, in case Number 13 md 02419 FDS (Lead Case).

Case 1:13-md-02419-FDS Document 177-2 Filed 06/12/13 Page 1 of 3

Exhibit B

COUNTERPARTY TO	COUNTERPARTY	CONTRACT NAME	EQUIPMENT	DATE OF	ADDITIONAL NOTICE
CONTRACT	ADDRESS			CONTRACT	PARTIES
Baxa Corporation			Main Compounder Module (1 live production unit)	8/1/2012	Baxter Corporation
			Display/Hardware Module (1 live production unit)		25212 West Illinois Rt
	75		Load Cell Module (1 live production unit)		120
			USB Laser Barcode Reader (1 live production unit)		Round Lake, Illinois
			1 Base Plate Module		60073
		Baxa Exactamix	1 Vial Rack Module		
	Baxa Corporation	Compounder and	1 Calibration Weight		
	9540 S. Maroon Circle	Supplies Lease	1 USB Keyboard		
	Suite 400	Agreement, including	1 USB Mouse		
	Attn: Contracts	all schedules,	1 USB Floppy Drive		
	Department	addendums and	1 UPS Power Supply		
	Englwood, CO 80112	order forms	1 Laser Jet Printer		
Baxa Corporation			Main Compounder Module (1 live production unit)	dated	Baxter Corporation
_			Display/Hardware Module (1 live production unit)	12/14/2010	25212 West Illinois Rt
			Load Cell Module (1 live production unit)		120
	1		USB Laser Barcode Reader (1 live production unit)		Round Lake, Illinois
			1 Base Plate Module		60073
	1	Baxa Exactamix	1 Vial Rack Module		
	Baxa Corporation	Compounder and	1 Calibration Weight		
	9540 S. Maroon Circle	Supplies Lease	1 USB Keyboard		
	Suite 400		1 USB Mouse		
	Attn: Contracts	all schedules,	1 USB Floppy Drive		
	Department	addendums and	1 UPS Power Supply		
	Englwood, CO 80112	order forms	1 Laser Jet Printer		
Baxa Corporation	Eligiwood, CO 00112	order forms	Main Compounder Module (2 live production units and 1 back-up)	dated	Baxter Corporation
Daxa Coi por attori	1		Display/Hardware Module (2 live production units and 1 back-up)	12/23/2009, as	25212 West Illinois Rt
			Load Cell Module (2 live production units and 1 back-up)	amended by	120
			USB Laser Barcode Reader (2 live production units and 1 back-up)	Addendum	Round Lake, Illinois
	1		2 Base Plate Module	January 15, 2010	60073
			2 Vial Rack Module	January 15, 2010	00073
		Baxa Exactamix	\$400-01 FACESSANT STANFARE CREATER AND STANFARE CRE		
		Compounder and	2 Calibration Weight		
	Baxa Corporation	Supplies Lease	2 USB Keyboard		
	14445 Grasslands Dr.	Agreement, including	2 USB Mouse		
	Attn: Contracts	all schedules,	2 USB Floppy Drive		
	Department	addendums and	2 UPS Power Supply		
	Englwood, CO 80112	order forms	1 Laser Jet Printer		
Crystal Rock				7/13/2012	Crystal Rock
				1053 1050	Buckingham Street
	Crystal Rock	Equipment Lease	water dispensing equipment		Watertown, CT 06795
	PO Box 10028	Agreement/ Service	H+C CR011134/ serial # 18081080501		Attn: Tom Dumond
l	Waterbury, CT 06725-0028	Order	H+C CR011134824521/ serial # N12061151		

Case 1:13-md-02419-FDS Document 177-2 Filed 06/12/13 Page 2 of 3

COUNTERPARTY TO	COUNTERPARTY	CONTRACT NAME	EQUIPMENT	DATE OF	ADDITIONAL NOTICE
CONTRACT	ADDRESS			CONTRACT	PARTIES
Crystal Rock	Crystal Rock PO Box 10028 Waterbury, CT 06725-0028	Equipment Lease Agreement/ Service Order	water dispensing equipment GLED ZWHW18C CR011134581533/ serial # 18070710395		Crystal Rock Buckingham Street Watertown, CT 06795 Attn: Tom Dumond
GDC Properties			Lease for premises	4/1/2008	
Management, Inc.	GDC Properties Management, Inc. 701 Waverly St. Framingham, MA 01702	Standard Form Commercial Lease dated April 1, 2008, as Amended			
GDC Properties			Lease for premises	6/28/2011	
Management, Inc.	GDC Properties Management, Inc. 701 Waverly St. Framingham, MA 01702	Standard Form Commercial Lease dated June 28, 2011			
General Electric Capital	General Electric Capital	Equipment Lease	Xerox copy machine/ printer 7328 serial # FKA 466557	5/2/2008	Northeast Copier
Corporation	Corporation 1961 Hirst Drive Moberly, MO 65270	Agreement 7151117.000			Systems 23 Birch Street Milford, MA 01757
Marlin Business Bank	Marlin Business Bank		Data terminal	12/18/2008	Marlin Leasing Corporation 300 Fellowship Rd Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
	2795 Cottonwood Pkwy.	91			PO Box 13604
	Ste. 120 Salt Lake City, UT 84121	Equipment Lease Contract #752871			Philadelphia, PA 19101- 3604
Northern Leasing	132 west 31st Street		Postage Machine		
Systems, Inc.	14th Floor New York, NY 10001	Equipment Finance Lease			
	Tugnia Vandan Einer		Xerox 7425 serial # PBB001927	7/30/2009	
Tygris Vendor Finance,	Tygris Vendor Finance, Inc. 10 Waterview				EverBank Commercial Finance Inc.
Inc.	Boulevard Parsippany, NJ 07054	Lease Agreement #20061187-1		io i	PO Box 911608 Denver, CO 80291-1608

COUNTERPARTY TO	COUNTERPARTY	CONTRACT NAME	EQUIPMENT	DATE OF	ADDITIONAL NOTICE
CONTRACT	ADDRESS			CONTRACT	PARTIES
			Xerox 7425 serial # PBB001927	11/17/2009	
	Tygris Vendor Finance,				
	Inc.				EverBank Commercial
Tygris Vendor Finance,	10 Waterview				Finance Inc.
Inc.	Boulevard	Lease Agreement			PO Box 911608
	Parsippany, NJ 07054	#20069945-1			Denver, CO 80291-1608
Wells Fargo Equipment	300 Tri-State	Single Sided Lease	Advance Sweeper/ Scrubber SC800	6/27/2011	
Finance	International	Agreement No.	Advance Sweeper/ Scrubber M17B		
	Suite 400	211125590			1
	Lincolnshire, IL 60069				
	Attn: John F. Conlon				